Senior Advisor Tariftd

Py NQB/?’?

FESCO Phone No. 041-9220242

SA

OFFICE OF THE

Fax No. 0419220217 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
FESCO FAISALABAD
No 9363~ b Y cromEscorcre Dated 24/ Y4 /2020

\f/fhe Registrar, NEPRA,

Eaneaw

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1,
Islamabad.

Subject: QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE 3rd QUARTER OF
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014-20

Dear Sir,

Pursuant to 49 of NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end
tariff {Methodology and Process), 20135 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 January, 2015,
please find enclosed herewith the 3rd Quarter PPP adjustient (January - March) amounting

to Rs.12,624 Million for the Financial Year 2019-20 pertaining to the following PPP
components :-

e Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism.
® Adjustfnent of variable O&M charges as per actual

e Impact of T&D losses.

We shall be thankful if the Authority allow FESCO the 31d Quarter PPP
Adjustment of the Financial Year 2019-20. The adjustment is supported with all requisite
data and supporting material.

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

DA/As above,

(Mian Ansar Mahmood)
Chief Financial Officer

Ce to:-
Director General (Finance), 712-Wapda House, Lahore.

For information & n.a. Please
. Q\,‘-V’
+ SA(Tarift-)) 7 %
Copy to!

- DG (MEE) ce: Chairma.n
- M.‘F( ~ M (Tariff)

el 3

. @4/' % b@
Dater, Lld e e



BEFORE THE NATIONAT ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY
(NEPRA)

QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE 3rd QUARTER
(JANUARY -MARCH) OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2019-20

April 20, 2020

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

FESCO, HEADQUARTER WEST CANAL ROAD, ABDULLAH PUR, FAISATLABAD
PHONE # :92-41-9220184

Fax# :92-41-9220233



: 1. Applicant

1.1 Faisalabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (FESCO) 1s an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on March 21, 1998 vide company registration No. L09460 of

1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,

1.2 Principal business of FESCO is to provide electricity to the consumers of Civil Districts
of Faisalabad, Jhang. Sargodha, Mianwali, Toba Tek Sing, Jauharabad., Bhakkar and
Chiniot in the province of Punjab under Distribution License No. 02/DL/2002 granted by
NIEPRA (the Distribution License).

2. Background

2.1 FESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 under
mulitivear tariff regime (Case # NEPRA/TRF-329/FESCO-2015) on 7° August, 2015,
After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination upon the subject was given by the
Authority vide NEPRA’s letter No. NEPRA/TRF-329/FESCO-2015/18462-18464 dated
December 31, 2015.

2.2 Para 18.1 of Authority’s determination dated August 31, 2018 stated that the MYT of
FESCO was determined for a control period of five year i.e. from. FY 2015-16 to 2019-
20. However | the sald tariff has been notified by the Federal Government effective
March 22, 2018, therefore, in case of the Petitioner, logically the MYT control period of
five year should start from March 22, 2018 till March 21, 2013, but since the targels were
determined for the period starting from the month of July, hence the five years control
period would start from July 2018 till June 2023.

2.3 According to NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff (Methodology
and Process), 20135 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 January, 2015, Para 41 of the
determination in the matter of FESCO’s multi-vear tariff determination dated December
31,2015, Para 15.13 of the FESCO’s motion for leave for review dated May 11, 2016
and Para 20 of the re-determination in the matter of reguest for re-consideration filed by
GoP. the 3rd Quarter PPP adjustments pertaining to the following companents for the FY

2019-20 is hereby submitted with all supporting documenis for consideration of

Authority,



231 Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism.

232  Adjustment of variable O& M as per actual,

233 Impact of T&D losses.

3. Adjustment Data

| Mar20
Reference
Variable O&M Rs. kWh 0.3350 62728 0.2979
CPP Rs. kWh 71161 6.8180 _ B6.2001
UOSC Rs. kWh 0.4049 0.4215 0.3637
Unit Purchased { MkWh ! 564 941 1,164
Actual 3
Variable O&M Rs. kWh* 6.3620 0.2692 0.3180
CPP Rs. kWh 9.5071 14.7489 11.6016
UOSC Rs. kWh 0.4620 0.5289 0.4881
Unit Purchased { MKW ) 820 795 755
variation B
Variable O&M Rs. kWh 0.0270 (0.0034) 00201
CPP Rs. kWh 2.3910 7.8309 5.4015
UOSC Rs. kWh 0.0571 0.1074 0.1244
Total Variation 2.4751 7.9349 55460 |
Financial Impact |
To tal
Variable O&M Rs. In Million 22 {3) 15 35
CPP Rs. In Million 1,961 6,226 4,078 12,264
UOSC Rs.in Million 47 85 94 226
Total Impact {Rs. In z
million) 2,030 6,308 4,187 12,525 |




Financial Impact of

losses
e T Total
. FPA Rate 1.4883 0.4853 | (0.8243)
Standard Units Sold 737 715 679 .
Standard Units Lost [10.10%) 83 80 76 |
Impact of FPA on Losses 123 39 (63) 99
Total Adjustment 2,153 6,347 4,124 12,624
32

NEPRA has not issued monthly FPA notifications for the month of January. February

& March 2020 thus VO&M for the said period has been taken provisionally.

(S}
(%]

Actual Monthly Power Purchase Price Invoices issued by CPPA-G from January to

March 2020 are attached herewith.

4. Prayer/ Request

The Authority is requested to allow the PPP Adjustments for the 3rd Quarter of FY 2019-20

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honourable Authority may also be passed.
With best regards,
(Mian Ansar Mahmood)

Chief Financial Officer
FESCO, Faisalabad



IV OERS, 85 g O

o o i
§

3 -] & i
: 2" ! _

e 5 = 17 |
; o %] T8
& ) §
“, ] 1]

17

F

-
=

g {SGuarn

] L i
-
¥
ki 3
- .t
P 3 -
et

E

fplied

LESCD, ME

b e =
3 L. & [
iy = 3 _ L
LRE R [
e — ot P
o=t o bl L [
o, 5 - : oo
L& v i 13 41 B
= L H] R -
= g P W o i
s e s A i
@ f m = \m _
" o5 A
~ - e o :

o
{1
Fi3
G
o~

!
2 o
= 8
: ) i i
fx et - Lo o
5 g9 so9 2 2 L H 2
ot " L R o -~ n.) [ T
i A m ~3 t1) %8 b jet L3 i
n: - ; -~ T ~ I o~ B
; J i, T TRV R ] B £ X L O =%
mw 5 jan® " Lo o i3 L @y 4
= Ty to PR TR | By b -F T s Nne h Ly
o fa o] A A Ay o A ol o) ) A] e N
& i R S S T B o B 3 = F
o » G B EBEREERESZ o & < g
g - ey . - 4 . a3 [ &
B = e DD 0O 000 O i @ ; o O
g z = 2o onououon o =i & £ PR
& EvS 4 R R A SR~ A s Ly s i €F N
N - S L L w1 ey L2 jon [AI 4 B
o “T, 2on o= = = o W o P
= £ nonon 5 5O z, ] H W
o - T ¥ [ uow % S R - ., G
o 1z EA T » A s t o Ny L
W 1 - " Y . o ) e o a O Lha
g% e whondoul [59] (AR RR] 5 HoOoH o RS O o7y
o = Bre Pl T [ e s fesi =] b o o -
o moop A A1 5 A2 A A G Y .
a0 EEoE HoE s = 5 L g2
pred afn o st e Sl ; - 45
= (VIR L) oL £ “ O PR
o R o &
o . PR S
e 0N TR A NS e 00 O e o - o
¢ ~
7 @ L

-

. s

i




faisalahad Slectric Supply Company {FEECG)
summary of Transfer Charges

sor the manth of lan 2028

{pursuant to NEFRA Cmm?‘.ercia% cods SR0 5420112013}

EP 133320

.53 371"}
23

¢ nergy Trarsfer Charges-GST (ETC-1] Annc A 5,905,051,341

Energy Transter Charge: Han-GST ;‘E{-;AZ}' annx: B {8E,353,563]

Capacity Transfer Chargat ey Anne B 7.353,501,3090

Use of S st:m w; &i Anrx C 375,375,543

Anrx: D 3,655,283

D Anox: ALD 100445318
Total Transfar Chargs 14 553,408,258

DA As Above




GCantral Fower Purchasing Agency {Guarantes)
A Corepany of Governne

Pawer [ flectricicy {(Man-GST) Sertlemneni Advies

g4 Commersial Code SR 52244) 2013

{Fursuznt o N

D ' CEPa-N T 4301245

CP2A-GnT Mo 317787811373

,O
o
B

Address

z
T
5
143
B
jan
(=5

Faisalabad Electric Supply Campuay (FESCS)
b Pur. Faisalnhad

ey Canad Road, Abdell

GET Mo 2460027 13-001-19

Duserigtion

afrenewal'

ey plesess fo

e, ihe same

Dieouty

lims, Piot aat, Fozd-e-tlag roud, Blue A

SO210967, Fand U910




NATHINAL FRANSM IS

NEDESPATOH CORMPAN

LIMIETE D

H
FaMITARY 2024
Aivad e SRE

ST NTR Na, o 26827139
NTDCGET Mo, B3I 715.003275

DHSUCG-WISE USE OF S¥YSTEY {'."Q'I.‘\f{i';iﬂ_'."; NV OHOT THR DL GH O

Lentrad Pawer Purohusing Ageses Guaranies Lig (0P8

Nhoekezen Plaza, Piot € T3 West Furl-e-tlag Hoad,
Hize vrau, Ishemahad,

Lhuis

D OGET e, JTOTTETSTALET-80 Pre Trats

Fatermy
B -
. s R

share

it Mumher

oo Uemgles, B




Lertral Fowsy Purcha o Agency {(Cuaranies) Limited
A Company of Government of Pokisten

CPPANTM 44912421
CPPA-GET No. 3277874113750

Faiszinhad Eleetric Supply Company (FESTO)
Weest Canal Road, Abdullsh Pur, Felsulahad

¥

G3T 2 22-00-17 1600119

Suby IMYOITE FOR MARET OPRRATIONS FEE FOR THE MO

The detall of Marker Gperations {Agenoy) Fee %

¥

Hupess

Tax & 6% Toatal Amour

Serviees :
{ EOy P:zy:ﬁ e

MOGF Rite

, i Billed Asmount
(ReSAW/ Mionth) | b

14613 3.896 380 A LR

senaiad Dot # 981 .97




e

Central Power Purchasing Agency {Guarantee) Limited 7§
A Company of Government of Pakistan S

r 2
/sy

Phone: §51.9216948 Chiaf Financial Officer (CPPA-G)

Fax: 031-921894% Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,
PRI Fazal-e-Hag read, Blue Area,

Email: billing/dicppa.gov pk {slamabad

No: CFO/DOMEF(CALTYVRER §ALT-42 Dated: 13 /¢ 3/2020

[. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
4, Chief Executiva Officer (SEPCO)
3. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)
6, Chief Executive Officer {LESCO)
7. Chief Exscutive Officer {MEPCOY
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
§. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10, Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY, 2620

Pursuant 1o clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith,
please find summary of rransfer charges along with settlement advices and/or invoices, as the case may be,
for the month of February, 2020 for further necessary action please.

Y

\

R \ ‘\j e
DAL {As Above) R A
’ -
v, Manager Finance (B&R)
‘ CPPA-G
Copy toi-
1. Finance Director, All DISCOs
{FESTO, GREPFCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEECO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)

2. D.G{CPCE), 610-WAPDA House, Lahote, - S o T17
e S fumsd # A=

1

rond, Blue Arvea, Inlamabad

Shaheen Flura, Plog o, 73-Wesr, Fazal-a-Hag | - . b s . —~
’ Tl Phone: 6319216943 ‘ Fax: 351-9216948 Email billingdeppa.gov ek
H H E




Faisalabad Electrlc Supply Company [FESCO}
Summary of Transfer Charges

For the month of Feb-2020

{Pursuant to NZPRA Comrercial Code SRO 542{1) 2015)

P

Znergy (kwh) 755,391,558

MDI (kw) 2,808,543

Rs.

=hergy Transfer Chargas-GST (ETC-1) . AomeA D 4331797483

fnergy Transfer Charges-Non-GST(ETC-2) ~  Anmx:B  ©  (13,980,652)

“apacity Transfer Charges (CTC) e AnneB 0 11,172,017,131

Use of System Charges e Ao 416,591,183
Market Gperations Fee . Acnx:D 4103281

b General Sales Tax Annx: A&D 737,062,057

Total Transfer Charges ; 16,647,590,523

DA: As Above




Canirai Pawer Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Tompany of Government of Pakistan

Pywer | Blectricity (FPP & GST) Settlement Advice
{Pursuant o NEPRA Commersial Code SRO 342¢(1) 2013)

CPPA-NTN: 44812411
CPPA-GST No. 3277476113756

Part-1
MName and Addr s
Faisalabad Elegtro- 4 sy (FESCO) Settlement Perlod [Februarv-1020
Wast Caaal Repd o iv. Falsziabad Advice No EN/FES-Feh20
Advice Date 2%/02/2020
Issue Date 29/02/24020)
GST Ne 24.00-2716-001-15 Diue Date Irmmediate
BDescription
CiEnergy (KW 793,391,536
’ 3 ’ K‘r"ili'h
o © MDD v 2,808,543
| Energ Trans i O i losta 5.446120 | 4330797481 |
| 4331797483 |
I 73s408372

[ 5,068.203,955 |

0

R e
ﬁ%:‘(( -

Depuaty Managar Finance {Biiting & Recovery)

Shakeen Playa, Plot ne. 73-Wesr Faz

Mag rond, Blue Avea, Ilamabad Tol ¥ CH1-5218960, Fux ¥ 0519716949 Tl billing@icrpa. gov.pk




@

Central Power Furchasing Agency {(Guarantee) Limited #:
A Company of Governmmenz of Palkistan e

Power / Electricity (Nou-G8T) Settlement Advice
{Pursuant 1o NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 34Z{12015)

CPPA-NTN: 440124141
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Address

Faisalabad Electric Suppiy Company (FESCO)
West Canal Road, Abdullab Pur, Fatsalabad

Part-l{

Settlement period

February-2020

Advice No

LS/ FES-Feb-20

Description

Enerzy (kWh)

Advice Date 230272020

Issue Date 25/02/2020

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date immediate
795,381,334

MDE {(kw

2.808.543

Capacity Transier Charzes

Energy Transfer Charges

Total Transfer Charges

3977869355 1 11,372.817.4380
(D.017377} {13,980,652)
11,158,036.479

Note: The Fixed Od& M of renewabls

Guarerly adiusimens, the same ey pleare be claimed as a capacity compone

<
P

Pver projects includzd in the GST settiement advice are 85, 559195388, For the purpose of submrission of

\
AN j\),/

Deputy Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

en Plaza, Plat no

TI-West. Pazavi-o-tang rosd, Bl Aren, Islamabad Tel 2 OF1-9TIA960, Fax # 0519216949 Email: bilingifeppa gov.pk




R e

NATION &1 TR,&NS;\'HSSH)N & DESPAICH COMPANY UMITED

MMHM_M_M.M%—M_MMMH

t¥arr-iy

Dfﬁ{'ﬁﬂ-“‘%.’\‘?? USE np SYSTEM CHARGES NV GO R THROLGH CPPy.g
FEBRLany 2020
(Petrstigny sy NEPRA Camimteredgr Code SRO A28 20y & Secrion 8.4, 3}
NTDCE, NTN Ng, » 203221 3.9
NTBCGsT N, 05-4)(!-2”6—{105-3

!}i,\:("”-\\’ilﬂﬁ'— LSE 051 w0y STENM (5t RRLES 1Ny LHCE THROL GHOPPy .G
MM%MM_

Centraf pow er I’urc?m-sim; torpey Cuarantes [ 1y, PPAG)
Shrafheen Plazg, Plot 73, Wy Pazke-Huag Roag,

Blae Aren, Fsfamata g,

LST Xo, 32178764 I37.358

Ditling Sfoath

My Rate H LVolke
TRW) (Rq./‘fdwmnmh; ] (R}
795397 354 TR 53 14537 ] FENTINT S
| l E.Q-l,.'_‘i"i‘,,;._\_‘«l [N ERTR {4833 l 2RG 0 85
g 64011205 F IR 66 33 T i
ESCG T 60T o | e EREN 245,637 708
LESCH ™ ™ S FA3g0dR 3682606 | 14237 1 546715943
T T 928 517 355 | 296377} ‘ 14833 IEITIETR
0 291548 168,53 432 335097
5 6 gan ] 1370 700 1637 ] 9129597

5 dat Ti0 153 ] 148

777428 1 -

1T 336,54

Rate 155, Amount iRy )
]
148 33p 2913343 gu3

- ....-..._..--».__.“*"—-a-—_h_

1.933.585,395

Pavabie tiy
Vitle of Yrenug

EYAPR 10 Branch Lahore

! SR
}?‘{Lﬁm{f‘ 5

M Fimane By oSt
Dy. M Fimunce B R
NTEHC

tixlication sk Iv&gﬁ;__&g_{ In e desision

e S PR e S e S
Iad Flour, Huit 4, Nhahaey Corpies, Eowitoy Humd, Lxhore, Pukivrag, Evayalp -

B rintic. py wpk



Central Power Purchasing Agency {Guarantee; Limited
A Company of Gevernment of Palustan

warket Operations {Ageney) Fee fnvoice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 342(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 13012411
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113753

Name and Address

Faisalzbad Electric Supply Company (FESCQ) Billirg Month February-2020
West Canal Road, Abduilah Pur, Faisalabad Invoice No IMOF/FESCO-Feb-20

Reading Date 29212020
Invoice date  129/02/2020
GST No 24-66-2715-601-1% [ue Date immediae

Sun: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY, 2630

The detail of Market Operations {Agancy} Fee for the services received by you is as under:-

Fupeas
MDi MOF Rate . _ Services Tax @ 8% Toartal Amount
ans e LA . Bilied Amount :
{KW) {Rs. AW/ Donth) {(ICT Payable
2,808.543 1.4510 4,103,281 : : 636,323 4,739,886

Deputy Maaager Finance (Billing & Ruecovery)

e st

Shahe .‘.z’ Pl ng 3 s Eas il o PR, v N
Sthahen Plaza, Plotna, 73-waest, Fazai-a-Hag road, Blue Area. Islamabed Tel # 0519216960, Fax # 0215216949 Email: bihing:eppa.gov.ok



Falsalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO)
Summary of Transfer Charges
For the month of Mar-2020

[Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542{15 201%)

Energy (kWh) Coe - . e 735,214,061
MDI (kw) 2,460,778
Rs.
Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-1) o Annx; A 4,334,092 548
Energy Transfer Chafge&No_nfGST (ETC—Z}_ Annx: B {475,615,358)
Capacity Transfer Charges {CT(] . Annx: B ~ B,287.664,678
Use of System Charges Annx: £ _ 365,007,201
Market Operations Fee i B D 3,595,197
General Sales Tax Annx: A&D 737,370,985
} Total Transfer Charges 13,262,115,151

DA: As Above



R

Centrat Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 'i o

- . - Bllpg
A Company of Government of Pakistan Seiiges

Power / Electrivity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advive
{Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 842013 2613

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No, 3277876113750

Past-|
Name and Address

Fuabsalubad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Settlement Period | March- 2026
West Canal Road, Abdutlah Par, Faisulabsd Advice Mo VSIS Mar-20
Adwvice Date 30020
[xsue Daty 3EO32020
G N 24-00-27 1608118 Tnie Date Inumediaie
Description )
{Energy (kWh) 735,214 4161
Kvarh
MDI oy A0 TR
¥ g . - . ..
| Dnegy Tunsfer Charges | ](.13'1: G 17% 5.738893 4,334,092 548
i"l“m;x! Trangfer Charge . g 4,334,692,348 i
Lasy [ 136,795,733
%Pa}},uhlc withug Dhie Date [ S,ﬂ?ll,HS&,ZEZJ

Deputy Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

Shateen Mars, Mot ne TRWea, Fazajee

tad 1ot & OS1UT A0 Fay % D5 LAY Faail W

AR ST



&

Central Power Purchasing Agency {Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Goernement of Palastan
Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant o NEPRA Commerciy) Code SRO 3421 2015

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST Neo. 3277876113756

Pari-11

Feame and Address

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Sctilanemt persod [ Mareh-2026

West Canud Road, Abdublah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No FSAES-Mar26
Advice Date 33202
Issue Dt IHBAZO2G

5] N B0 3T BT Due Duate Tmmwediate

Beseription

Energy (kWhy 733214061

M (kw))

2,4(7{_:‘?75‘

Capanty Tramsfer Charaes 3

3371905003 8.297.664.678
{(G.620776Y {475,615,39%)

Encrgy Transter Charges

Total Transtfer Charges

7,822 049,251

Newte: he Fived O&M of renswihle pevwer projects included i the GST semloment advice are Re, A04.008,264. For the purase of submission of
Craarierly adfrsiments, the same may please be cloimed oy o CYNICHY companent

Deputy Maager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

Shaheen Maza. Plot oo, T30 e pozgladd

telaniald Tob 7 05 LUTT69060, Fay » 831200 AR V-

PR vk




Central Power Purchasing Ageacy {Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Governmerst of Pakistan

-

g

Murket Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice
(Pursuant o NEPRA Commereial Code SRO 342013 2515y

CPPA-NTN: 4402411
CPPA-GST No, 3277876113758

Name and Address

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Billing Month{March-2024

West Canal Road, Abdulab Pur, Faivalabad Invoiee No  IMOFFESCO-Mar-20
Reading Date (31/403/2020

invoice dale 131032020

GST No 24-00-2716-601-19 Die Date fnwnediuie

Sub:  INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH. 2020

The dewi} of Markes Operations (Ageney) Fee for the sarvices received by you s as under -

Rupees
MIIT MOF Rate Rilled Amount Serviges Tax @ E6% Toutal Amount
{(KW) {(Rs/W/Nonth) - (CT Payable
1460778 Laslo 3,398 197 575231 4,170,428
e ;ﬁ’w‘
7 L
| i

\\ b /\! \”L,f“'ﬁ

Deputy Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

Shaheen Pleza, Piot ne T3-Wea Farabe-Hag road. Hive Area. fskbamabad Tol = 05197 16960, Ty # 0151 SO Frnail Things cppa. ey pk



i

s

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATOH COMPANY LIMITED

DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G

MARCH 2028

(Pirsieani 1o NEPRA Comercial Code SRO 342¢7) 2015, Section 8.8.5)

NTDOL NTN Mo, @ 2932212-%
NTDOGST No. 83-00-2716-005-73

MACH-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE THROLGH CPPALG

Central Power Purchasing Ageney Guarantes L {UFPAG)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot# T3 West Favbe-Hag Road.

(Fart-I

Biitmg Momh

Muarch-2i

Invoice Mo :

Los02026.0101

Basue [ty SAMF020
Blue Area, Ishimahad. oL . ISR
GST Noo o 32.77-8761-337-54 Due e Tmmedinge
,‘\Lr. DISCE §'..nrri,1y' . Ruse Eos
Nu {RiWh (RSO fmenthy sy
| FARN R R ELEN
2 14833
3 LERD
3 G| 148 33
5 | 269, 207.657 3
4 MEPC G : 3
7 IS
5 QESCO) 376
e . F86 G 3
1 . TESCO s 4,662 05
Total 18,333,307 - LT19.379.408
Pise O Svstem € harges Hate | Ammiunt (R

Fived (s AW anonh

Note s €8T application shall he subject to GOP decision

______,__(LLC%W A
Dy, GM Finnnee B&AR
NTRC

Pd¥ 330 2T
Wariabies (K K Why PooH 6336 o} -
Total 2T 3T 424
Payable io National Transmission and Despatch Company Limited
Title of Account : Finanee DHrector NTHRHOL §shore
Account Number G42- 12031765
Bank : 1'B1 3
Branch ; WAPDA House Branch Labhore

A4

Ted Floov, Hall 5 4, Shaheen Complex, Egerton Read, Luhore, Pakistuu.

3

-neadl @ B&edleide.cam.pk




Senior Advisor Tarifd

&y *59.32}5

EaLe

;v aER

GUJRANWALA ELECTREC‘. POWER COMPARY LTD,

Office of the
. Chief Executive Officer {GEPCO)
PHONE: 0559200507 565-A Model Town,
PABX : 055-9200519-26/202 G.T. Road, Gujranwala.
FAX :055-9200530

q..-,-a.—.? # ,--xn-} y .
No. /{’: A € JFD/GEPCO/CPC Dated: 2.2 .4 -2020

The Registrar NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East)

G-5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE QUARTERLY
ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION FOR THE 34 QUARTER {JAN
TO MAR-20) OF FY 2019-20........

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
{GEPCO].

Respected Sir,

In furtherance of Federal Government notified tariff vide SRO
No.06 dated 01-01-2019 consequ‘;?nt upon determination of the
Authority in respect of GEPCO dateci'December 19, 2018 , GEPCO is
submitting this application for the Third Quarter of FY 2019-20 PPP

Adjustment for pertaining to:

1. The capacity and transmission ch_:é:rges being passed on to GEPCO
per the notified Transfer Pricing Meﬁhanism;

2. The impact of T&D losses on the é_omponent of PPP per the notified
tariff;

3. Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to GEPCO

as per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.

g
‘ \ For information & na. Pleasy / / ;_;-/'jf [t fAs
Xy o SA(TAEH) /
Copy o '
\g - DG {M&E) £C: Chairman
g - MIF = M (Tariff)
Nt
5]




We shall be grateful if the Aﬁﬁhority shall give due consideration
to our application to allow the PPP Adjustments for the Third Quarter of
FY 2019-20 as per the notified tariffj-"ifide SRO No. 06 dated 1st January

. 2019 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of
GEPCO dated December 19, 2018. The application is supported with all

requisite data and supporting material annexed as Annex- to

In case of any clarification is required, please intimate.

DA/As Above

With best regard,

Chief Executive QOfficer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER
REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING
TO THIRD QUARTER (JAN-20 TO MAR-20) OF FINANCIAL YEAR
2019-20

RE: GUIRANWALA ELECTRICPOWER COMPANY LIMITED

APRILRQ, , 2020

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
CADDRESSIBES- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T: ROAD GUIRANWALA.
PHONE #: +92-55-G200507, FAX #: +92-55-9200530




L Applicant

1. Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO) is an Ex-WAPDA
Distribution Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan {(GOP)
and incorporated as & Public Limited Company -on: 250 Aprib-1998 vide
company Registration No. L 09498 of 1997-98 under section 32 of the
Companies Ordinance, 1984,

2. The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the six districts of
Punjab including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowal, Mandibahaudin, Sialkot

and Gujrat under Distribution License Na. No. 04/DL/2002 granted by NEPRA
{the Distribution License),

2. Applicable Tariff

1. GEPCO being a Distribution Licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for
the Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2016-17 & 2017-18 under
single year tariff regime vide Letter No. GFPCO/CEQ/FD/7116 on 08 March
2018. After conclusion of the proceedings, determination upon the subject

was given by the Authority vide NEPRA's letter No. NEPRA/TRF-439/GEPCO-
2018/11877-879 dated 20 July 2018. Subsequently the Authority through its

decision in the matter of periodic adjustments allowed the impact of

variation in PPP for the remaining two quarters of FY 2017-18 as prior year
adjustment.

2. Later on the Federal Government submitted a Motion before NEPRA vide
letter No. Tariff/2017-18 dated (09-11-2018 which was decided by the NEPRA
and issued Tariff Determination for the FY 2017-18 in respect of GEPCO vide
tetter NO.NEPRA/TRF-100 XDISCOs /19495-97 dated 19-12-2018.

3. Finally, the Federal Government has notified the Tariff for FY 2017-18 in

respect of GEPCO vide SRO No.06 dated 01-01-2019 effective from the date
of said notification.

4. The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the third quarter {(Jan-20
to Mar-20) pertaining to Financial Year 2019-20 is based on the parameters /
figures given in the determination of FY 2017-18 notified vide S.R.0 No 06

dated 01-01-2019 , the subject application seeks recovery of the cost from
end consumers of GEPCO for the FY 2019-20.

5, On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the Third .. .., .,

Quarter of FY 2019-20 is required to be deci{iﬁd by the /\mhm?yorz sccount .

of Tollowing:-




PPP Third GQuarterly Adjustment of FY 2019-20

(Jan-20 to Mar-20)

Quarterly

S.No, Description Unit Adjustment
e _{Min. Rs)

Capacity Charges Adjustment Rs. Min 7,761.41

Use of System Charges(UoSC} Adjustment Rs. Min 109.13

A Variable Charges(VC) Adjustment Rs. Min -

Impact of Losses Rs. Min 12.48

Total Qirly Adjustment Rs. Min 7.883.01

Prayer/ Reguest

in view of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration to the subject
application o aliow the Third Quarter Adjustment of the Financial Year 2019-20 as
per the applicable notified tariff in aggregate to Rs. 7,883.01 miliion, which may be
passed on by way of Rs.2.351 per unit for the remaining period of the current

financial year.

Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the Authority may also be

allowed.




GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

PPP Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019-20

(Jan-20 to Mar-20) FY 2019-20

Quarterly
B5.No, Deseription Unit Adjustments
{MIn. Rs)
A 3rd Qtr.(Jan- Mar] {Annex-I) Rs.Min 7,883.01
Total Qtriy Adjustment Rs.Min 7,883.01




GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
CPP, Variable Charges and UoSe

S.No. Description Jan-20 ‘Feb-20 Mar-20 Total
Reference
Variable O%M Rs. kWh (A) 03350 0.27% 02979
CPP Rs. kWh {B) 7.2164 57555 6.4685
UOSC Rs. kWh (C) 0.4106 0.3506 0.37594 ,
Units Purchased { MkWh } {D) 747.00 690.00 848.00 | 2,285,006
Actual ‘
Variable O&M Rs. kWh (E) ¥ 0.3350 0.2726 0.2979
CPP Rs. kWh (¥} 7.9540 13.9695 10.65647
UOSsC Rs. kW};l(G} 0.3825 0.45906 0.4465
§ Units Purchased { MkWh ) {H) 632,71 584.25 594.75
' A variation
Variable O&M Rs. kWh (E - 4) - - -
CPP Rs. kWh (F - B} 0.738 8.214 4.196
UOSEC Rs. kWh (G- C) {0.028) 0.149 0.067
Total Variation 0.709 5.363 4.263
Units Purchased { MkWh } 632.71 584.25 594.75 1,8X1.71 | .
Imapct
Variable O&M Rs, In Million - - - -
CPP Rs. In Million 466.66 4.799.03 2,495.72 7,761.41
UOSC Rs.in Millon (17.79) 87.03 39,88 109.13
Total Impact (Rs. In million) 448.87 4,886.06 2,535.60 7,870.53
B Impact of Losses 32.21 28.24 {4'7.97) 12.48
C  |Net Qtrly Adjustment(A+B) i 481.08 | 4,914.30| 2,487.63| 7,883.01

* Variable O&M per unit rate is agsumed as reference due to non notificato

by NEPRA.

of FPA for the months




GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
Losses Impact of FPA

S.No. Description Unit Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20| Total

Units Purchased Mkwh 632.71 584.25 594.75 1,811.71

1
Units to be Sold i
, o. 1,629.09
((Actual units x(1- .1003)] Mkwh 569.25 525.65 535.10 | ,629.9

2 Units lost as per Standard Mkwh 63.46 58.60 55.65 181.71
Reference PPP Rs./Kwh 5.7576 3.9710 5.0010 E

3 Actual by CPPA Rs./Kwh 6.2652 4.4529 4.1968
FPA Provisional * Rs./Kwh 0.5076 0.4819 (0.8042)

4=(3x2} | Gross Impact of Losses in FPA Rs.Min 32.21 28.24 (47.97): 12.48

* FPA has been calculated by taking the difference of Reference Energy Charges and Actual Eng 2N Chax;gﬂs Rate.




Semior Advisor Tariffl

LY ST T e

s

Bruza

x3

-o%m?&n a

o

I

L R L LTy

UETEC ULV IE PE RN ATV
HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

OFFICFE QF THE CHIFETF FXECCLIIVE O FCEroEz

WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX
HUSSAINABAD HYDERABAD
URL: www.hesco.gov.pk

Phone: {022) 9260023
Fax:  {022)9260361
PBX: (022)9260161
email: cechesco@hotmail.com

Dated /Z -05-2020

No: CEO/FD/HESCO/CPC//83 4 o 9
B
g
The Registrar, - 9 A
National Electric P Regulatory Authorit sy
ectric Power Regulatory Authori V'For mformatlc)rs & n.&, Please g/ -\,.er ]
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), 19 ‘ oo 2 |
Sector G-5/1 ' ' AN
' : ' Copv to: R .- %533‘
Islamabad. : . DG (MAE) CC: Chairman ‘J] ]
‘ S MIF « M {Tariff) i
) *o oW
Subject: APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 3*° GUARTER OF FY 2015-20 v
{Distribution  license  No. 05/DL/200? dated 1t Apr.  2002)

Case No. NEPRA/TRF-415/HESCO-2017/10298-10300

Dear Sir,

in furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 664(1)/2019 dated 28.06.2018,
consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated July 06, 2018,
HESCO is submitting this application for the 3™ Quarter Adjustments for FY 2019-20 pertaining

to:

(i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to HESCO per the notified

Transfer Pricing Mechanism;
{ii} the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff;

{ith) Adjustment of Variable O&M-as per actua! being passed on to HESCO per the notified

Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and
{iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units.

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority

are also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for




all the DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of the Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019-20
may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodclogy determined by
the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthiy Adjustment

may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consiée_ration to our application to allow the
39 Quarter Adjustments for the FEY 2019-20 per the current notified tariff vide
S5.R.0 No. 664(1)/2019 dated 28.06.2019 conseguent upon the determination of the Authority in
respect of HESCO dated July 06, 2018. The application is supported with all requisite data and

supporting material. in case any further clarification is required, please intimate:

in case any further clarification is required, ;3@&;]:%?3 intimate.

_ With best regards, =

a R -
CHIEF EXECUT FFICER

HESCO HYDERABAD




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY {NEPRA)

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 3°° QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIEF VIDE

SRO NO. 664(1)/2019 DATED 28.06.2019 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA

DETERMINATION DATED 06.07.2018

May 14, 2020

HyYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY CbMPANv LiviTED
ADDRESS : HESCG HEADQUARTERS, HUSSAINABAD, HYDERABAD
PHONE H# +92-22-9260161

FAx # :+92-22-9260361




P

1. Peritioner

1.1 Hyderabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (HESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company {DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan {GOP) and incorporated as a Public
Limited Company on 23™ April, 1998 vide company registration No. LO9436 of 1997-98

under saction 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

1.2 Principal business of HESCO is to provide electricity to the ten districts of Sindh including
Hyderabad, Matiari, Shaheed Benazirabad, Sanghar,' Mirpurkhas, Tharparkar, Tando Allah
Yar, T. M. Khan, Badin and Thatta under distribution license No. No. 05/DL/2002 granted by

NEPRA (the Distribution License).

&, Applicable Tariff

" 21 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2017-18 under single year tariff regime
(Case # NEPRA/TRF-415/HESCO-2017/10298-10300} on 03 November 2017. A Public
Hearing in the matter has been held on 05.01.2018.

2.2 {n view of above, the applicable tariff is based on the determination in respect of HESCO for
the FY 2016-17 & 2017-18 issued on July, 2018 notified vide S.R.0 No. 684(1}/2019 dated
28.06.2019 and still effective to recover the cost from end consumers of HESCO. Similarly

the monthly adjustments being notified by the Authority are based thereon,

2.3 1t is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide SRO
No. 664(1)/2019 dated 28.06.2019 specifically provides for the 1% Quarter Adjustments to be

decided by the Authority on the basis of following limited scope:

2.3.1 The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.2 The impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;
233 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

234 impact of Extra or Lesser Purchase of Units.

2.4 in furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 664(1)/2019 dated 28.06.2019
consequent upen the determination of the Authority' in respect of HESCO dated July 08,

2018, HESCO is submitting this application for the 3¢ Quarter Adjustments for FY 2019-20 in



aggregate amounting to Rs. 4,273 million, which may be passed on the units for the
remaining period of the current financial year. This 3 Quarter adjustments of PPP for the
period of FY 2019-20 {January 2020 to March 2020), being a Pass Through for HESCO, is
quantified based on: (i} the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to HESCO per
the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (i} the impact of T&D losses an the component of
PPP per the notified tariff; (iil) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to
HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser

purchase of units. The requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached

herewith as Annexure — A-1,

251n view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being

L

determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the
DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019-20 may
zlso be adqpted. This would also ba in fine with the applicably ﬁethodology_determ%ned by
the A&hority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly

Adjustment may timely be passed on.

Praver/ Heoyest

We shall be grateful if the Authority shali give due consideration to our application to allow the

Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 201%-20 per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O

No. 664(1)/2019 dated 28.06.2019 conseguent upon the determination of the Autherity in

respect of HESCO dated July 06, 2018 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 4,273 miltion, which may

be passed on the units for the remaining period of the current financial year.

Any other éppropriéte order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

“With best regards,

FICER

HESCO, HYDERABAD.




HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
IMPACT OF 3RD QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (JAN - MAR 2019-20) [PROVISIONAL]

Particular Units 3rd Qir
1- Capacity Charges
~ Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff : [Rs. In M] 8,916
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M] 13,132
Less/({Excess) {Rs. In M] 4,216
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. in M] 525
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice ' [Rs. In M} 548
Less/(Excess) : [Rs. in M] 23
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. In M] 311
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice : IRs. In M} 345
Less/(Excess) : {Rs. In M} 34
4- impact of T&D Losses on Monthiy FPA o o "] [Rs. In M] -
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / {Fxcess) [Rs, In M] 4,273

* NEPRA has not been determined the FPA for the months of Jan to Mar-20. Therefore, the cost of Variable
O&M calculated on provisional basis and the impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA didn't calculate.




ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Tele: Pabx: 051-9252937-39 £xt: 376 Office of the
Direct 051-9253284 Finance Director
Fax 051-9253286 {ESCO Head Office,
Street 40, G-7/4 Islamabad
No_/& L% | 27 JiESCO/EDI/CPC Dated_{ .= —0ly —2019

The Registrar , NEPRA
NEPRA Tower ,G-58/1
Islamabad

REQUEST FOR 3™ QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2019-20 UNDER MULTI
YEAR TARIFF REGIME

Dear Sir,

With reference to the GoP notification of tariff vide SRO 4(1)/2019 dated 01-01-2019, quarterly
adjustment for the period Jan-20 to Mar-20 (3@ Quarter) is being submitted. As per multi year tariff

regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current market prices to maintain its
financial viability.

The following adjustments are submitted: -

Details FY 2019-20 {fanuary-March 2020) Rs. in Million
Less Recovery of PPP 11,035 | Annexure-!
Total recoverable adjustment for 3 Quarter 11,035

Note:-Variable O&M price for Feb-2020 & Mar-2020 are Provisional.

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2019-20

(3" Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, please intimate.

DA/As above

Regards

For lnformation & n.a. Please
Ve
@ v\.o"\

T Cop to:

FIARCE DIRECTOR . Dg(M&E) CC: Chalrman
s fESCOISLAMABAD = MIF = M (Tariff)
§ Copy te -
%{-& ‘? . Director General (Finance) PEPCO Lahere for information please.
2T~
< woo
oy



Impact Quarterly Adjustment for 3rd Quarter (Jan-Mar 2020) (Provisional)

Rs. In Million

Particular : Qtr. 3
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff ' 10,976
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 21,360
Less / (Excess) 10,384
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 644
Actual as per CPPA-G [nvoice 904
Less / (Excess) 260
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 652
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice _ 831
Less / (Excess) 179
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 212
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable/ (Excess) 11,035

Note:- Variable O&M price for Feb-2020 & Mar-2020 are Provisional



-

Quarterly Adjustments - Qrt 3

EPP Adjustment

EPF - Jan
Reference 578780
Actual 7.24590
Disallowed 0.00000
Deflerd 0.00000
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 1.4883
EPP - Feb
Reference 39710
Actual 57267
Disallowed 0.0000
G 0000
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 1,7557
EFF « Mar
Reference 50010
Actual 517226
Disaliowed 0.0000
0.0000
Fuel Price Adjustment Aliowed 0.1216
A IMPACT OF LOSSES IESCC
Target Losses for the guarter (Notified) B.60%
Units Received [(MkWh) 786
Units to be sold {(MkWwh) 728
Units without Life Line / Life Line and Agr {MkWh)} 728
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 1.083
Adjustment that should have been allowed {Min Rs) 1,185
. impact of disallowed costs {Min Rs)
£ Remaining adj. for the quarter only aliowed {Min Rs) 102
ad}. for the quarier with allowed & disaliowed (Mln Rs) 102
impact of life line from new ret
impact of josses from new ref, 102
Impact of change of base ref price.
102
{0.00)
Units Received (MkWh} 881
Units to be sold (MkWh) 822
Units without Lite Line / Life Line and Agr. (MkWh) 622
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 1,063
Adjustment that shouid have been allowed (Min Rs) 1,188
a impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs) -
2 {Remaining ad]. for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs) 163
ad]. for the guarter with allowed & disaliowed {Min Rs) 103
Impact of ife kne from new ref
Impact of losses from new sef 103
Impact of change of base ref price
63




Units Recaived (MkWh) 670.
Units to be sold (MKkWhH) 613
Units without Life Line / Lie Line and Agr  (MkWh) 613
Adjustment already given {Min Rs) 74
Adiustrnent that shoukd have been allowed (Min Rs) az

L Mmpact of disatiowed costs {Min Rs) -

g Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Min Rs} 7
adj. for the quarter with allowed & disaliowed [Min Rs) 7
irmpact of life ine from new ref
impact of lossas trom new ref 7
impact of change of base ref price

7
0.00

B Variable O&M

Variable O8M Rs. kWh
Referance 03350
Actual 0.5062

| Cella per 0.1742

™ Adjustment {Min. Rs.} 138
Price variace 127
Impact of losses iz

12

Variabie O&M Rs. kWh
Referance 0.2726
Actual G.3498

2 Delta per 0.0770

B {Adjustment (Min. Rs.) 52
Price variace 48
Impact of iosses 5

5

Variabie Q&M Rs. kWh
Referance 02979
Actual 0.2797

H Delta per (0.0182)

2 |Adjustment {(MIn. Rs.} {12)
Price variace (1)
Impact of losses {1}

1)

= | Total Adjustment Var O&M {MIn Rs} 179

3 Total Impact of losses 15

> | Total Price Variance 184

Total Adjustment EPP Allowed (MIn Rs) 391
Tatal Adjustment EPP Alowd and Disolwd {Min Rs) 391



c CPP
CPP Rs. KWh
Referance 54334
Actual 7.9190
= Delta per 2 4B5E
3 JAdjustment {Min. Rs.} 1,978
Price variace 1,809
impact of losses 170
170
CPP Rs, kWh
Referance 51100
Actual 11.9258
2 Delta per 68158
Y jAdjustrment (Min. Rs.} 4,641
Price variace 4,242
Impact of losses 349
359
CPP Rs. kWh
Referance 47310
Actual 10.3475
5 |Delta per 5.6165
Z |Adjustrment (Min, Rs.) 3,765
Price variace 3,441
tmpact of losses 124
324
" Total Adg’ustment CPP (Min Rs) 10,384
% Total impact of losses 893
Total Price Variance 9,491
8] UGasc
UOSC Rs. XWh
Referance 0.3081
Actuat 0.3863
c Delta per 0077z
3 JAdjustment (Mln. Rs.) 61
Price variace 58
impact of logses &
5
UQSC Rs. kWh
Reaferance 0.3113
Actual 0.4227
L Delta per 0.1114
@ (Adjustment (MlIn. Rs.) 76
Price variace 69
Impact of losses 7
7
UGSC Rs. kWh
Referance 02775
Actual 0. 4803
% Delta per 0.1628
2 Adjustment (Min, Rs.) 123
Price variace 112
Impact of losses 1"
11
o | Total Adjustment UOSC (Min Rs) 260
8 Total Impact of iosses 22
=~ | Total Price Varlanca 237
Total Adjustment Allowed {MIn Rs} 11,035
Total Adjustment Alowd and Disolwd {MIn Rs) 11,028



LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore
Fhone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803
E-MAIL  ceo@lesco.gov.pk

No.[3Y%/ ICFO /LESCO/ Tariff

The Registrar NEPRA,

NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East)
(G-3/1, islamabad.

Apr2 . 2020

Subject:

APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF 3" QUARTER FOR FY 2019-20
IN RESPECT OF PPP.

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.O No.05 (12019 dated 01-01-2019,
LESCO’s adjustments for 3" quarter of FY 2019-20 (Jan-2020 to Mar-2020) amounting to
Rs. 16,511 million, as have been worked out as per annexed excel work sheet on account of

CPPAG’s monthly invoices as well as information/ monthly data regarding Wind & Solar

gefieranon Cost pertaining o the 101[OWINg [aCtors, are being subinitted Nerewiih please;

ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT

Amount in
‘ Rs. Milion,
(i) The adjustments against Capacity and Transmission charges. 15,444
(i) The adjustments against Use of System Charges.(inclusive MoF) 208
(111)  The adjustments against T&D losses component of PPP. 516
(iv)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. 343
Total 16,511

It is requested before Authority to kindly determine LESCO’s 3™ Quarterly Adjustments on the
basis of actual data/ information available with NEPRA please.

pw;gg%ﬁﬁggu/a },

PN
T AN ()
3 b N N W,
R ! A ;
5 i‘é\ o / ALY
k] \”\\/\, C‘&?y iy ’/.‘ S/
m{\x»- [ ¥ 7 L M%M
NN S Y
,Q;N\%\N ~ T S mE
£ 2§ 7 DG mEE 2
H & o

2, "’l
A VR

!



LESCO

Jan-Mar
1 Capacity Charges Rs. Min
Reference 23,97 1
Actual Invoices 39,415 |
Recoverable 15,444
2 Use of System Charges .
Reference 1,413
Actual Invoices { Inclusive MoF) 1,621
Recoverable 208
3 Variable O&M
Reference 1,248
Actual Invoices 1,590
Recoverable 343
4 Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 516

Note. In absence of FPA notification, CPPAG providéd amount has
been assumed as FPA for the month of Jan-2020 to Mar-2020.
Actual CPPA




- §
e

Tarif!

i

G

MEJLTAN ELECTRICPOWER COMPANY LIMITED

Ph: # 061-9220065
PBRX-061-9210380-84/2058, 2093
Fax: 061-9220116

NO. /EDM/BS/Taritf/ 27{ Ké 7C’ |
AN

@ L The Registrar,

Y/ =

e’ National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue,

sector G- 5/1, Islamabad.

OFFICE OF THE
FINANCE DIRECTOR

Subject: - . REQUEST FOR_3rd QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER
: PURCHASE PRICE IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOD
JANUARY 2020 TO MARCH 2020 (LICENSE # 06D1./2002)

Ref: - MEPCO’s Tariff Determination for FY 2017-18, notified vide SRO No.07 (I3/2019

~dated 01.01.2019.

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End
Tarifl’ (Methodology and Process) 2015 (The Methodology) notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 dated
January 16, 2015, MEPCO hereby submits its Quarterly Adjustment claim of Rs.12,888 (M) for

the period January 2020 to March 2020 on account of Power Purchase Price as per calculations at
Annex A.

PRAY

MEPCO requests the Authority to kmdly a iow the Quarterly Adjustment of Rs.12,888(M)
for the period January 2020 to March: 2020 enabhng MEPCO to run its ElffailS smoothly.

However, monthly FCA determination is awaited yet, therefore, it is requested to adjust the rates

Senior Advis

¢ A including FCA and Variable Q&M as per actual del@ates
ES@ . | a. Ple /} d{ f/ﬁl"’
S ton & n
: For informa - .
M LA Encl/ As above, j;’/
ApH (i SA(Ta oo 1ANGT
: Copy 10 cC: chalfma“
3 A ! NBE) M (Tariit: Fiffance Director
g - DG (M
g 3 - MIF
< w C.Cito:- 7 §
i T Al
@ 1. The Isint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad. =
2. The Director General Finance (PEPCO), 712-WAPDA House, Lahore.
3. The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan.
4,

The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-c- -Haq Road,
Blue Area, Islamabad.



MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.
QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF 3rd QUARTER OF FY 2019-20 {Jan 2020 TG Mar 2020)

FANUARY 2020 FEBRUARY 2020 MARCH 2020

. (Over)/ . {Overl/ . {Over)/
- A £ o t A t TOTAL

Description Ref. Rate Units modn Actual Billed Under Ref. Rate Units Amount Actual Billed Under Ref. Rate Units moun Actual Billed Under
(Rs.fKWh) Purchased | Recovered (3411 Rs.} Recovered | (Rs./wh) Purchased | Recovered (MIn Bs.) Recovered |(Rs./KWh] Purchased | Recovered (Min Rs.) Retovered {MIn Rs.)

) i . ) ’ h nin Rs. ) ) Wh . )
{(Mwh} | (MinRs.) (M, Rs.) (MWh) | (MinRs) (Min. Bs.) {Mwh) | (MinRs} {Min. Rs.]

Variable Q&M 0.3350 920.34 308.31 468.64 180.32 0.2726 §28.52 253,11 324.61 71.50 § 0.2979 §93.93 266,30 250.03 (16.27) 216
Capaciity Charges 6.4739 920.34 | 5,8958.21 8.076.86 2,118.85 7.3672 §28.52 { 6,840.57 {1 12,460.11 5,619.53 | 6.3635 893.93 5,688.53 9,990.60 4,302.07 12,040
Use of System Chargesf 0.3683 920.34 338.96 3590.79 51.83 0.4488 928.52 416.72 444 .62 27901 0.3733 893.93 333.70 419.41 85.70 185
Total 2,330.80 5,718.93 4,371.51 12,421
INMIPACT OF LOSSES 466
12,888

TOTAL Quarterly Adjustment

NOYE: NEPRA has not determined FCA for Jan, Feb & Mar, 2020, therefore the rates including FCA & Variable G&M may piease be adjusted as per detrmination of FCA by NEPRA upon the determination.

impact of Losses on FCA

Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20
138051 13928 134.09
20546 | 24453 16.31




,A*r “r
b
=
K
S
2 &}
=

E N
< M
b .
oo
2 &
W S
w &

=
13
=
=
13
¢
@
&
*
&
5
#
[
@
N
®
3
"
I3
o
@
°
®
&
I3
@
®
x

o
3
2

o

O OTLI TR RN IR L AD I TORE

PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

& 'm{a“‘v
Tel: 9212025 OFFICE OF THE
Fax: 9211887 CHIFE EXECUTIVE QFFICER
o A ,
No: géYQg/FD/PESCO/CP&C Dated: AR /0472020
The Registrar,
National Llectric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1,
ISELAMABAD.
Subject: APPLICATION FOR 3" QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2019-20

(Distribution License No 07/D1./2002 dated 30" April, 2002

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notitied taritt vide SRO No. 09 (1)/2019 dated 01-01-2019. consequent
upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 12-07-2018 and dated
10-09-2018 respectively. 21](')1'1g with determination on account ol [“)m‘ioclic adjustiments tor 1Y
and 2™ Quarters of FY 2018-19 determined by NEPRA on 14-06-2019, 3" and 4" Quarterly
Periodic Adjustments determined By NEPRA on 27-09-2019 and 1™ Quarter Periodic
Adjustments of FY 2019-20 determined by NEPRA on 26-11-2019. notil vide SRO No.
60912019 dated 28-06-2019. SRO No. TI73(0/2019 dawed 30-09-2019 aad SRO Mo
14770072019 dated 29-11-2019 respectively. PESCO is submitting this application for the

Quarterly Adjustments for I'Y 2019-20 perlaining to:

(1) the capacity and transnission charges being passed on w PESCO per the notified

Transfer Pricing Mechy Misn

(i1} the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tarifl: and

(iii) Adjustment of Vartable O&NM as per uctual being passed on 1o PERCO perthe notilied

Lriel oy Pricing Mechanism: / 3
, /
S 95
For information & n.a. Piease /“" p w /o




It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority
are also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through
for all the DISCO& 1 I\ requested that per the same process the 3 Quarter r Adjustments for
FY 201920 may a}sb be adopted. s would also be in line with the ap splicable methodology
determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and

Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow
the 3™ Quarter Adjustment for FY 2019-20 per the current notified tariff vide No. 09 (1)/2019

dated 01-01-2019 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO
dated 12-07-2018 and dated 10-09-2018 respectively, along with determination on account of
periodic adjustments for 1% and 2" Quarters of FY 2018-19 determined by NEPRA on
14-06-2019, 3 & 4™ Quarterly Periodic Adjustments dated 27-09-2019 and 1% Quarter
Periodic Adjustments of FY 2019-20 on 26-1 1-2019, notified vide SRO No. 669(1)/2019 dated
28-06-2019, SRO No. 1175(1)/2019 dated 30-09-2019 and SRO No. 1477(1)/2019 dated
29-11-2019 respectively. The application is supported with all requisite data and supporting

material,
In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards,

(Muhamm jdd Khan)
Chief Execu ’(,\“) e
PESCO, PEZMN



oM

%

BUFORE THE NATIONAL BELECTRIC POWEK RICGUL A

FORY AUTHORETY,
ISLAMABAD

APPLICATION FOR 3" QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFE VIDE

SRO__NO. 09(D/2019 DATED 01-01-2019 AS A CONSEQUENCE Or NEPRA

DETERMINATION DATED 12-07-2018 & 10-09-2018

THE PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. (PESCO)
WAPDA HOUSE, SHAMI ROAD, PESHAWAR THROUGH ITS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, MUHAMMAD AMJAD KHAN

s



Sl TS

T Dol
. Vehifinney

I.1 Peshawar Electricity Supply Company Limited (PESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 25 April 1998 vide company registration No. L09497 of

1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.
1.2 Principal business of PESCO is to provide electricity in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa jurisdiction
of PESCO under License No.07/DL/2002 dated 30-04-2002 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 PESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 on 25-10-2019
as per revised NEPRA Act for the Determination of Distribution (Nen-sale element) Tariff
and Supply of electricity (Consumer End Tariff). Currently, PESCO is charging Consumer
End Tariff of FY 2016-17 & FY 2017-18 (Case # NEPRA/TRF-436/PESCO-2018) as
determined on 12" July, 2018. After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination for
FY 2016-17 & FY 2017-18 was given by the Authority and PESCO filed a review motion
on the Tariff Determined by Nepra on 20-07-2018. hearing of the same was held on 01%
November, 2018 and determination upon the subject was given by the Authority on
22-11-2018. Nepra also issued decision on the Periodic Adjustment in Tariff pertaining to
FY 2017-18 for the period July to December 2017 in decision dated 12-07-2018 and for
the period Jan to June 2018 vide decision dated 10-09-2018. notified vide SRO. No. 09
(12019 dated 01-01-2019. Moreover, Ministry of Power Division has also notified 1%
Quarter Adjustment, 2" Quarter Adjustment, 3" Quarter Adjustment, 4" Quarter
Adjustment for FY 2018-19 and 1% Quarter Adjnstmient for FY 2019-20 determined vide
NEPREA Decision dated:14-06-2019,27-09-2019 and 261 |- (119 sectively, Mide SRO

No. 669(1)/2019, SRO No. 1175(1)/2019 and SRO No. | 4TT(1)/ 2019 respectively .



™

2.2 In view of above, the applicable tarift and the monthly adjustments bcmg notitied by the

Authority are based on the determination in respect of PESCO) for the [y - 1617 & 2017

savcd Tartt Deteriination of PESCO (including v P u;ummn Clor 7Y 2017-18,

was notified vide SRO No. 09 (072019 dated 01-01-2019 and still ef Tective 1o recover the
cost from consumers of PESCO. Similarly the monthly adjustments being notified by the

Authority are based thereon.

It is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notitied vide
SRO No. 09 (I)/2019 dated 01-01-2019 specifically provides for the Quarterly Adjustments

te be decided by the Authority on the basis of followiny scope;

2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining (o the capacity and transmission charges:
23.2 the impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;
233 adjustment of Variabic O&M as per actuals: and
In furtherance of current notified tari(t vide S RO No. 09 (12019 dated 01-01-2019.
consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 12-07.201 ¢

and dated 10-09-2018 respectively, along with determination on account of periodic
adjustments for 1" & 2" Quarters ol FY 201819 determined by NEPRA on 14-06-2019
3 g g Quarterly Periodic Adjustments determined by NEPRA on 27-09-2019 apd 1
Quarter Periodic Adjustments of Y 2019- 20 determined By NEPRA on 26-11-201Y.
notified vide SRO No. 069(1)/2019 dated 28-06-2019. SRO Noo 173012019 dated

30-09-2019 and SRO No. F477(D/2019 dated 29-11-2019 respectively. PLSCO

ifw
submitting this application for 3 Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 aggregate

amounting to Rs. 16,301 Million. which may be passed on by way of Rs. 1,74 per unit for

the next 12 months of FY 2019-20 and FY 202021 These quarterly adjustments of ppp

for the 3" quarter of FY 2019-20 (Jan to Mar). being u pass through 1or PESCO. s

quantified based on (i) the capacily and transmission charges being pussed on 1o PESCO

per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism: (ii) the impact of T&D fosses on (he

component of PPP per the notificd il and () adiusinent of Varlable O R e o
actual bemng passed on to PLSCO per the notfied Transter Py ricing Mechanisin, Morcover.

the Determination of NEPRA regarding Monthly Fuel Price Adjustments s stll awaiied

and PESCO is unable to pass on Rs. 2,270 Million for the third quarter of Y 2019-20 (Jun



to Mar) to its consumers, the same may also be allowed in instant decision. The requisite

details along with supporting data and material is attached herewith as Annexure - A.

riessn oF thie B A artibe A T g Foirer marit erl o Shimn sttt eeeere s o e b [N
RO A 18 LN RS Y Aest b, O BOTTLICO DY i SAUINGEIY S E ATy bern

determined on the basis of current notified tariff and since PPP is 4 pass through for all the
DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process, the 3 Quarter Adjustments for
FY 2019-20 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable
methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both

Quarterly and Monthly Adjustments may timelv be passed on.

G0 Praver/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow
the 3" Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 per the current notitied tariff vide S.R.O No,
09 (1)/2019 dated 01-01-2019, consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect
of PESCO dated 12-07-2018 and dated 10-09-2018 respectively, along with determination on
account ol periodic adjustments for 1 & 2" Quarters of FY 2018-19 determined by NEPRA
on 14-06-2019, 3 & 4% Quarterly Periodic Adjustments determined By NEPRA on
27-09-2019 and 1* Quarter Periodic Adjustments of 'Y 2019-20 determined By NEPRA on
26-11-2019. notified vide SRO No. 669(1)/2019 dated 28-06-2019. SRO No. 1175(152019
dated 30-09-2019 and SRO No. 1477(1)/2019 dated 29-11-2019 respectively. in aggregate
amounting to Rs. 16,301 Million which may be passed on by way of Rs. 1.74 per unit for the
next 12 months of FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 along with pending monthly FPA for the period
January to March, 2020 amounting to Rs. 2,270 Million. for recovery of the legitimate Power
Purchase Cost.

Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed

With best regards,

(Mubammhg
Chiel ExecyQ
PESCO, 1:, 5H



PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
3rd QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2019-20

Rs. In Million

Deseription st |
Irmpact of Losses on FRA 1,205 |
Impact of VO&M 255
Impact of CPP 14,545
{rpact of UoSC 296
Required Adjustment for the Quarter 16,301

Note: Pending monthly FPA for the period Jan to Mar, 2020

2,270




FORM - 6 ( A)
Peshawar Electric Supply Company
P’ovve‘r Purchase (Actual)

Demand & Envrgy

Units ﬁ?é‘cexé'red' ’ ‘ [MkWh)
MD! (MW]
Energy Purchase Price [Rs/kwh}
Capacity Purchase Price [Rs/ KW/ M)
Transmission Charge [Rs/ kW/ M)

Power Purchase Cost

Energy Charge [Min Rs]
Capacity Charge [MIn Rs)
Transmission Charge [Min Rs]
Adjustment ** [Min Rs]
Total Operating Cost Min Rs)

8,111
9,472
481

18,064

FY 2019-20
Vionth 8
Feb-20

944
2,915
54285
3,978
148

5,126
11,597
432

4,811
8,737
384

13,833

3,030
2,918
3,424

148

18,048
29,807
1,288



Quarterly Adjustments - Qrt

EPP Adjustment
EPP - 1st month of the Qrt

4

eference

Actual

Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

EPP - 2nd month of the Qrt
Reference -
Actual
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

EPP - 3rd month of the Qrt
Reference -
Actual
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

FY 2017-18
Determination

3rd Qtr

7.0922
0.8531-
6.23390

1.4883




3rd Qtr
Target Losses for the quarter 31.95%

st month of the Qrt

Units Received (MkWh;) 1,144
Units o be sold (MkWh) 778
g Units withoul Life line (MK'Wh) 747
@ Adjustment o be given on determinations of monthly FPA (Min Rs) 1,112
et Adjustment thal should have been with alfowed costs o
© Rar nent H 3 Hy-alowes - o
’: Reman
‘
o
. Impact of lifeline, from new reference 48
Impact of losses from new reference 544
o 550
51.95%
2nd month of the Qrt
Units Received (MkWh) 944
Units 1o be sold (Mkwh) 843
Units without Life line (Mkvvh) 817
Adjustment to be given on determinations of monthly FPA (Min Rs) 1,083
Adjustment thal should have been wilh allowed costs only (Min Rs) 1,858
5 Remaining adjusTmcnt for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs) 575
2 Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed, disallowed & Deffered Cost{Min Rs) Net 1,774
S
g
g impact of lifeline, from new reference 45
] Impact of losses from new reference 530
o
3rd month of the Qurt 31.95%
Units Received (MkWh) 942
t Units to be sold (MkWhj) 641
e Units without Life line (MkWh) 515
g Adjustment to be given on deierminations of monthly FPA (Min Rs) 75
5 Adjustment thal should have been wilh allowed cosls only (Min Rs) 115
s Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Min Rs) 40
% Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed, disaliowed & Deffered Cost{MIn Rs) Net (851}
.
“r
Impact of lifeline, from new reference 3
Impact of losses from new reference 37

impact of change of base reference price/ Stay order by Peshawar High Court

Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed only (Min Rs) 1,205




ist month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

{the Qnrt

3rd month o

Variable O&M ADJUSTMENT

Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Ist month of the Qut

Actual Variable per kWh

Delta Variable per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

Price Variance
impact of 10sses

Ref. for the 2nd inoenth of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

Actual Variable per kWh

Defta Variable per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Price Variance
impact of losses

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

Actual Variable per kWh

Defta Variable per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Price Variance
tmpact of iosses

3rd Qtr

0.34

0.51
0.17
199.22

Total Adjustment on account of variable O&M (Min Rs)




ist month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Ist month of the Qrt
Actual CPP per kWh
Delta CPP per kWh

3rd Qtr
566

Adjustment Required for the Month {MIn Rs)

Price Variance

cilmpach ol snes o -

Rel. for the 2nd month of the Qrt
2nd month of the Qrt

Actual CPP per kWwh

Delta CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Rs}

Price Variance
Impact of losses

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt
3rd month of the Qrt

Actual CPP per kWh

Detlta CPP per kWh

Adjustiment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Price Variance
Impact of losses

2,721
1277
3,898
Total Adjustment on account of CPP (MIn Rs) 14,545

Price Variance

Impact of iosses




Tus

st morith of the Qrt

2Znd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

UoSC ADJUSTMENT

3rd Qtr
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt 0.32
Ist month of the Qrt
Actual UoSC per kwh 0.42
Delta UoSc per kwh 0.10
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) i:h ?12423_

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt
2nd month of the Qrt
Actual UoSC per kWh
Delta UoSc per kwh B
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) T

Price Variance
Impact of losses

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt
3rd month of the Qrt

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWh
Adjustment Req@d for th

Price Variance
Impact of losses

S
Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed costs only (Min Rs)
Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed, Disallowed & defferod costs only (Min Rs) 17,507




- D408484

AFFIDAVIT

I Muhammad Amjad Khan $/0 Mukaram Khan, Chief Executive Officer, Posnawar

Electric Supply Company Limited (Distribution License No. 07/DL/2002) Holding CNIC

No. 17301-1389963-5 being duly authorized representative/Attorney of Pechawar

Electric Supply Company Limited, hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents

of this 3'" Quarter Adjustment Petition for Fy 2019-20 including all s

Ipporting
documents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and heliel ansd that
nothing has been concealed.

Deponent
i
o (MuhaywNa8 Amjad Khan)

Rutive Officer

o / /o020




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

Phone No. 091-9210226 Office of the
Fax No. 091-9223136 Company Secretary PESCO
Email: sec.pesco@gmail.com Room No.158 Wapda House,

Shami Hoad, Peshawar

BOARD RESOLUTION

Board of Directors Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited in its
135 BoD meeting held on 01-08-2019 has authorized Chief Executive Officer of the
Company to file the Tariff Petition for Financial Year 2018-19 and FY 2019-20, review

motion and subsequent adjustments (if required) with National Electric Power Regularity
Authority (NEPRA).

He along with other officers of the Company are hereby authorized to
sign individually or jointly the necessary documents, appear before the Authority when

needed and do all acts necessary for completion and processing of the application.

Certified True Copy

AT ahis Filew



Senior Advisor Taritf-

DN,

LEEEL LT FET p T

306

Dy No:

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Phone # 081 9202211 Office of the Chief Executive Officer
Fax # 081 —9201335 QESCO Zarghoon Road,Quetta.
No. 125 __ /CEO/FD/QESCO/ Comp Dated: 17th April, 2020
The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1,

Islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 3rd QUARTERLY ADJUST MENT‘ FOR FY 2019-20
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 08/D1./2001 DATED 30" APRIL 2602)

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of cusrent notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 01(I¥2019 dated 01-01-2019, QESCO is
submitting this application for the 3rd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019-20 pertaining to:

(i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO as per notified Transfer Pricing
Mechanism;

(i) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP as per notified tariff;

{iii) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO as per notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; and

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also
being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it
is requested that the same process for 3rd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019 - 20 may also be adopted.
This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by
Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 3rd
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 as per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 01(1)/2019
dated 01-01-2019. The application is supported with all requisite data and supporting material. In case
any further clarification is required, please intimate.

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards, v wea - ]7?
}/-3.0(‘\‘ e

o C..
- Clad'vamare
- velmeg)

“om O
TN OAD

Date;, Zgg;&f.&“‘, 29

— ﬂ‘\'( L«t‘e,)



-

" BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 3RD OUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTS FOR NOTIFIED

TARIFF VIDE SRO NO. 01(1) /2019 DATED 15T JANUARY 2019

APRIL 17,2020
QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : QESCO HEADQUARTERS, ZARGHOON ROAD, QUETTA
PHONE#  :92-81-9202211

Fax# : 92-81-9201335



1. Petitioner

1.1 Quetta Flectricity Supply Company Limited (QESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 13" May, 1998 vide company registration No. L-09520 of
1997 - 98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,

1.2 Principal business of QESCO is to provide electricity to the province of Balochistan except

District Lasbela under distribution license No. 08/DL/2001 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 QESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2017-18 (Case # 4997 / CEO / FD /
QESCO dated 16.03.2017). After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination upon the

subject was given by the Authority vide NEPRA’s letter No. NEPRA/TRF-B%/QESC{D-
2017/10292-10294 dated 6™ July, 2018,

2.2 Tariff notified vide SRO No. 01{D)/2019 dated 01-01-2019 specifically provides for the

Quarterly Adjustments on the basis of following limited scope:

2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
232 the impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP,

233 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual; and

234 Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 01(1)/2019 dated 22-08-2018, QESCO is
submitting this application for the 3rd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019-20 in aggregate
amounting to Rs. 7,806 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 7.12 per unit for the
remaining period of the current financial year. These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 3rd
quarter of FY 2019-20 (January to March), being a Pass Through for QESCO, is quantified based on:
(1) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing
Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff. (iii)

Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer



Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. The requisite details along

with supporting data and material is attached herewith as Annexure — A.

2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being determined on the
basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it is requested that the
same process the 3rd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019-20 may also be adopted. This would also
be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal

Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on,

3. Praver/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to aflow the 3rd
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 for the current notified tariff vide 01(1)/2019 dated
01-01-2019 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 7,806 Million, which may be passed on by way of

Rs. 7.12 per unit for the remaining period of the current financial year.

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,




Impact of QESCO Quarterly Adjustment

(Mln. Rs))

Particular (g ii(:g
Capacity Charges
Refererice as per QESCO notified tariff 8,839
Actual as per CPPA-G Inuoice 14,088
Less / {Excess) 5,249
Use of System Charges
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 508
Actual as per CPPA-G Invaice &10
Less / (Excess) 102
Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per QESCO netified tariff 400
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 810
Less / (Excess) 410
Impact of T&D Losses 2,045

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable /{(Excess)

7,806 |




SUKKUR ELEECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTORATE SUKKUR

Phone: 71-9310670 MINARA ROAD =
Fax::  (71-9310980

LOCAL BOARD AREA, SUKKUR"™
PBX: 071-9310982 E-Mail: fdsepco@yahoo.com -

Ng:- FD/SEPCO/ Budget/ CP&C/ ‘gg'g,@;»gf Dated: jf? Jok /2020
\/ e

The Registrar, W

Naticnal Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 30

NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Avenue, 0e,

Sector G-5/1 - %VM

Islamabad. -

M7

Subject: 3% QUARTER ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF SEPCO FOR THE FY 2019-20 - SEPCO
(LIECENSE # 21/D1L/2011),

Ref'nee i) Tariff Determination for FY 201617 & FY 2017-18 by Authority vide your letter No. NEPRA/TRF-

435/SEPCO-2018/10025-10027 dated 03-07-2018,

if) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide SRO 08(I)/
2019 dated 01-01-2019. :

Kindly, It is submitted that pursuant to Authority’s guideiineé for Determmation of
(,onsumels - end Tariff (Methodology and Process-2015) and Determination FY 2016-17 & F.Y 2017-18,

P

QLb?SF—’qY :ntly Netification by Ministry of Energy {Power Division) GoP vide S.R.0 No. 8(1)/2019 dated

:01- Ql 2019, SEPCO is hereby submitting quarterly Adjustment for the 3+< quarter {Jan-20 to Mar-20) of FY
Q‘*- 2(1@»20 on account of the following:-.

3

..,“ CQ \ 1) Capacity Charges

N % if) Use of System Charges
2 y iti) Variable O&M of Energy
$ 5 :

The detail calculation of above is attached as per Annex-A, for your perusal & further
necessary action please.

2.A/ as above,

Copy To information:-
e - Director General (Finance) PEPCO, Wapda House, Lahore.

*  Chief Executive Officer, CPPA (G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Flaq Road, Blue A;ea,
Isiamabad.

“~bection Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy: (Powei lesmn Govel:nment of Pakistan, Block
A, Palc- Secréfariat, Islamabad. C



aaaaa

SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY
Detail of Quarterly Adjustmnet FY 2019-20

C3rd Qtr |
: o [Rs. In M]
?S\T:)'. Component Total
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs Notified tariff 5,533
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 6,228
Less / (Excess) 695
2- Use of System Charges |
Reference as per XWDISCOs Notified tariff 324
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 267
Less / (Excess) (57)
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price |
Reference as per XWDISCOs Notified tariff 229
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 359
Less / (Excess) 130
3- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA *
4- Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) | 768

¥ The Fuel Price Adjustment for the period from Jan-20 to Mar-20 has yet to be determined, the mmpact of same will be calculated as determined.




riffd

Y

_ Senfor Advisor T

W Dy Ne.....

rYid

«
H g
3 H
5 :
v :
4

—

5
(2]

TRIBAL AREAE ELFECTRICITY §11PPL Y COMPANY PESHAWAER

Office of the

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TESCO
213- WAPDA House, Shami
Road Peshawar

Tel# 051-8212843
Fax#061-9242950

Fax# 091-9212730
Emai.E:-amin95984@vahao.cam

v 126,

The Registrar,

/CEO/TESCOMated 2.1

°Y

12020

T
National Electric Power Regulatory Authaority, o SATARHED) rey ﬁ
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Venue, Comv to1 o CCt Chairman
Section G-5/1 . '@F- E - M0
islamabad.
Subject: - REQUEST FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER
PURCHASE PRICE IN RESPECT OF TESCO FOR THE PERIOD
FROM JANUARY-2020 TO MARCH-2020 TESCO LICENSE
NO.22/DL/2013 DATED 12-08-2013.
Ref:-

Tariff determination for FY 2017-18 issued by the Authority vide letter No.
NEPRA/TRF-444/TESCO-2018/13647-13649 dated August 31, 2018 and
duly notified vide SRO 10 (/2019 dated 1% January, 2019.

It is submitted that pursuant to NEPRA guidelines for determination of
consumer-end Tariff (Methodology and process) and orders by the Authority in tariff
determination for the FY 2017-18 TESCO herby submits quarterly adjustment for the
period from Jan-2020 16 Mar-2020 on account of the following:-

1) Capacity charges

i) Use of System Charges
i) Variable O&M
iv) Impact of extra/(less) purchases

It is clarified for kind consideration of your geodness that variable Q&M
billed separately by CPPA, Therefore, it is presumed that the same has
in EPP. The detailed calculation on the above is attached at Annexure-A

has not been
been included
please.
PRAY

TESCO requests the Authority to kindly allow quarterly adjustment of
Rs.-495 million (Annexure-A) for the period from Jan-2020 te Mar-2020.

DA as above:-

(Fazli Yoaimahy=

Finanse Director

TESCO WAPDA House
FPeshawar

el

s
R

v
¥ E




rtes-3

:ar‘;ehi 1st month of Qua
3 (2018-20 ! {2019-209

rtar-3} 2nd manth of [y

{2019-20)

Quarterly Adjustments.

EPP Agjustment
st manth of
Raferance -
Actund
Disatiowed [Bhoult have bean Afowet)
Fual Price Adjustiment Adlowed

2nd tnoath of
Reference -
Actual
Disallowed {Should hove been Aliowed}
Fusf Price Adjusimen! Adfowet

31d month of
Referance -
Actual
Disetiowed (Should fave hean Altowed)
Fuel Price Adfustment Alfowet

Target Losses for the Quarter

st manth of

Litits Riceived (M)

Lnits 1e b soi¢ MKWy

Uit withoul life fing, Agricultura! ard 11a 300 [MKWhHY

Adiustment already given (Min Rs;

Adjustment that snoulg have Gean with ailvwed costs onty (Min R

Smpact of dissllawed cosls [hal Rgy

Remaining adjusiment lor the quarter opiy allowed {Mdin fs)

Remainiag adjustment for 1he quarter with aflowed & disaliowed (hin Rs)

2nd mantks of

Units Racaived (hxwh

Ueks 10 o8 soid [T

Onit without iife line, Agsiculturs: 208 1 16 309 (MKW

Adjustrent already given {Min Rs}

Adjustment lhat shoulg have been with aiiowed €osis anly [hiln Rs}

mpact of dsallewed casis {Min Rs)

Remaining stjustmsat far the quartsr orly stlowed (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the Glarier with allowes & disatlowed Hin Rs}

3rd menth of

Undts Recaived {#kiyn)

Units te be sald [Mickving

Urit without life ling, Agriculturai and 1 1o 300 (MKt

Adustanent alrescy givan {(Min Rs)

Adjustment thaf shecig hayve Deen with allowed costs andy (Win Rs)
Impact of disallowed costs {Min Ra}

Remaining adjustment for ihe quarter {Min ids}

3rd manth of Qua

|

Remaining adjustiment tor the quarter with ailowed & disaliowed [Min R
Todal Adjustment an account Of PO allowed anly tMin Rs)

Totai Adjusiment an erount ot BEP] allowed andg disalbowed [Min Rs)
CPP ADJUSTMENT

Ref far the 15t manth of the £n

18t month af

Actusl CPP per kyin

Datta CPP per Josn

Adjustmaent fRequized for the Boeatl (34n s}

Ret. tor the 2nd monin of the o

2nd monih of

Aclugl CFF par wh

Delts CFP per kinay .
Adjustmant Reguired loy e Monin [Min fis)

Red Jor the 3rd mantk of e gt

3ed manth of

Aztual CPR per xiwh

Celta CPF par kwn

Adjustment Required for the Montd [Mbg Rs}p

Totat Adjustmant on uccount of GRP (in R}

e SuRMRNE (2019-20) -

S
Quactea (201520
6.0976
7.0922
e 2.9598 1048875
16883 {Tentative]
e,
Quarierd (2015.20)
4.2435
e {5.3034]
. {Tentativa)
Quarlerd [2019.20)
52868
51084
(01898} {16781
1.4885 {entutive)
T T
Quarter {2618.20
T
148
a7
LS
87
ar
133
Quitrtes-3 (2019.20]
186
145
58
86
89
pe ‘..-A-uﬂ‘m.._-k‘—ﬁ.r—-u—-m-__w,_,,__ e e L -_A.ﬁ..__eg
118}
Quarterd (201920}
186
145
E]
ird
{11}
S RN .
. [58)

118 54;

Quarter-3 jz0i5-20;

. . {1.7000)
T R 45}

70251
Quarter 3 (#019-2¢y
72528

D27

B.1807
Quarter2 (Z018.20)

G112
—— e LLCT8E] 10.0786)
_— U - T
— e

(263}




UoSC ADJUSTMENT

Ref for the 18t month of Ine an

G314
txt month ot Quartee.3 {2015.20)
Actual UsSC par kwh 22540
Delts LoSc per kvih - G.1274)
Adflustment Reguired for the Manth [#ls fis)
Rel. for the Znd mash of the Qn 0.4281
2rd month of Quartes-3 (261525
Aciuat UnSS per kiwth 42704
Della LS zer kWi HRETE]
Adiustment Reguired tor the Month {#tin Rs) -
Red, for the 3r¢ month of the qrt 0.3631
3rd month of Quarter-3 (2619.20}
Actual UoSC per kih {£.7688
Dalta LoSc per kWwh (0.0842)
Ad]ustment Raquired for the Menth (MIn Rs)
Tolal Adiustment on account of YoBC {Min His) 163]
Jotal Adiusiment for the quaner atlowed cosks saty (Wi its — _ {A76]
Tolat Adjustaent for the quaHer allowad & Disailowsd costs ﬂn\yx_min Hs
Rl nl s < e
impact of Extra or Less Purchases
Ref Unit Purghased [ Mkiin §
st month of Cuarier-3 (201820 163
2nd mondh of Quarier-3 {2016-20) 156
rd manth of Quaner-3 (2019.20) 185
a4
Acluat Unit Byrchased § Mikwh }
13l monin of Cusstar-3 (2018.20) 188
2nd manli al Cuaner-2 {36120, 66
3rd mentr of Quanen3{2015-20) 168
502
Ditterence | Mxwe )
1st manth af Quarar-3 (2018-20) L]
2ng month of Cuarter-3 (2015.20) 10
arg mantk of Quartsr-3 (2016203 Akl
-2
PP Raf [ Per kivdh 4
Red PPE ({ per kW)
st monts of Duiarter3 |2615-203 13177
204 month of Quarter-3 (201520} 11.558
Srd month of Quaner-3 (2018-20) ILES3
Impact of exteall eis Fuorchases { Rs. Mitlions | ———— -18.718

45,431
LA



Tribal Electric Supply Company Ltd.
Detail of Quarterly Adjustment FY 2019-20
From Jan-2020 to Mar-2020

Annexure A

Rupees in Millions

Sr.# Components Jan-20 Feh-20 Mar:20 Total
- I T e -
i i EPP Adjustment , (33)! {18} {89}
2 |CPP Adjustment ( '(288}, 38 (13)
3 UoSC Adjustment J (22)! (26) {16)
4 |impact of extral(less} Purchgses I 85 , 119 (224)
Sub-Total ’ (257;! 11:3i (3581)




